Public Document Pack
A

_m;:n_
H B
&

COTSWOLD

DISTRICT COUNCIL

g

Jx\@ «

Monday, |5 July 2024

Tel: 01285 623553
e-mail: democratic@cotswold.gov.uk

AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE

A meeting of the Audit and Governance Committee will be held in the Council Chamber - Council
Offices, Trinity Road, Cirencester, GL7 |PX on Tuesday, 23 July 2024 at 4.00 pm.

/5//‘

v
1/

i1/ )

Rob Weaver
Chief Executive

To: Members of the Audit and Governance Committee
(Councillors Nigel Robbins, Patrick Coleman, Helene Mansilla, Jeremy Theyer, Chris Twells,
Michael Vann and Len Wilkins; Christopher Bass and John Chesshire)

Recording of Proceedings — The law allows the public proceedings of Council, Cabinet, and
Committee Meetings to be recorded, which includes filming as well as audio-recording.
Photography is also permitted.

As a matter of courtesy, if you intend to record any part of the proceedings please let the
Committee Administrator know prior to the date of the meeting.

Cotswold District Council, Trinity Road, Cirencester, Gloucestershire, GL7 1PX
Tel: 01285 623000 www.cotswold.gov.uk

Page 1


http://www.cotswold.gov.uk/

AGENDA

Apologies
To receive any apologies for absence. The quorum for the Audit and Governance
Committee is 3 members.

Substitute Members
To note details of any substitution arrangements in place for the meeting.

Declarations of Interest
To receive any declarations of interest from Members and Officers, relating to items to
be considered at the meeting.

Minutes (Pages 5 - 10)
To confirm the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 25 April 2024.

Public Questions

To deal with questions from the public within the open forum question and answer
session of fifteen minutes in total. Questions or supplementary questions from each
member of the public should be no longer than two minutes each and relate issues under
the Committee’s remit.

Member Questions

To deal with written questions by Members, relating to issues under the Committee’s
remit, with the maximum length of oral supplementary questions at Committee being no
longer than one minute. Responses to any supplementary questions will be dealt with in
writing following the meeting

External Audit Plan 2023/24 (Pages 11 - 26)

Purpose
To receive the 2023/24 Audit Plan from Bishop Fleming, the Council’s external auditors.

Recommendation
That Audit and Governance Committee resolves to:
I. Consider and note the Bishop Fleming Audit Plan for 2023/24

Draft Annual Governance Statement (Pages 27 - 34)

Purpose

This report presents the Audit and Governance Committee with a draft Annual
Governance Action plan for 24/25

Recommendations

That the Audit and Governance Committee resolves to:
I. Approve the Annual Governance Action Plan for 24/25
2. Note associated progress updates

Internal Audit Annual Opinion (Pages 35 - 64)

Summary/Purpose

To present a summary of the work undertaken by Internal Audit during 2023/24 and to
give an overall opinion on levels of assurance resulting from this work.

Page 2



10.

11.

12.

13.

(END)

Recommendation
That the Audit and Governance Committee resolves to:
I. Consider the report and comments as necessary

Treasury Management Outturn (Pages 65 - 80)

Purpose

To receive and discuss details of the Council’s Treasury management performance for
the period Ol April to 31 March 2024.

Recommendation
That the Audit and Governance Committee resolves to:
I. Consider the Council’s Treasury Management performance for the period | April
2023 to 31 March 2024.
2. Agree any comments to be passed to full Council when considering this item.

Draft Statement of Accounts
To follow

Purpose
The Statement of Accounts for 2023/24 shows the financial position of the Council as of

31 March 2024 as well as the performance during the year. Under the Council’s
Constitution, the Audit and Governance Committee is charged with the responsibility of
the approval of the accounts. This report presents to the Committee for consideration
the published (unaudited) draft Statement of Accounts for the year ended 31 March
2024.

Recommendations
That the Audit and Governance Committee Resolves to:
I. Note the draft unaudited Statement of Accounts 2023/24 (as attached at Annex
A).
2. Note the highlights from the Statement of Accounts 2022/23 as set out within
the report.

Annual Standards Update (Pages 81 - 110)

Purpose

To present the Audit and Governance Committee with and update on Code of Conduct
Complaints and arrangements for dealing with these.

Recommendations
That the Audit and Governance Committee resolves to:
I. Note the update for the financial years 2022 — 2023 and 2023 - 2024
2. Recommend to full Council to approve the updated arrangements for dealing
with code of conduct complaints;
3. Recommend to full Council to approve the procedure for the Standards Hearing
Sub-Committee and to delegate authority to the Director of Governance &
Development to make minor amendments to the procedure.

Work Plan (Pages |11 - 1 14)
For the Committee to note and review its work plan.

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 4

COTSWOLD

Audit and Governance Committee DISTRICT COUNCIL

25/April2024

Minutes of a meeting of Audit and Governance Committee held on Thursday, 25 April 2024

Councillors present:

Nigel Robbins — Chair

Helene Mansilla Chris Twells Michael Vann
Jeremy Theyer Len Wilkins

Co-opted Members present:
John Chesshire
Christopher Bass

Officers present:

Ana Prelici, Democratic Services Officer Roz Apperley

Pete Barber, Grant Thornton LLP Lucy Cater, Assistant Director (SWAP)
Michelle Burge, Chief Accountant Emma Cathcart, Head of Service, Counter
Angela Claridge, Director of Governance and  Fraud and Enforcement Unit
Development (Monitoring Officer) Claire Locke, Interim Executive Director

Cabinet Members

Councillor Mike Evemy, Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Finance
262 Apologies

Apologies were received from Councillor Patrick Coleman

263  Substitute Members

There were no substitute members

264 Declarations of Interest

There were no declarations of interest

265 Minutes

John Chesshire had been omitted from the minutes and needed to be added.

The Chair had further typographical amendments he wished to discuss with the Democratic
Services Business Manager.

Page 5



Audit and Governance Committee

25/April2024

RESOLVED: That the Audit and Governance Committee approve the minutes of the meeting
held on 15 April, subject to agreed amendments being made.

Voting Record

For 4, Against, 0, Abstentions 0, Absent/Did not vote 3
266 Public Questions

There were no public questions.

267 Member Questions

There were no member questions.

268 Statement of Accounts and Audit Opinion

The Chair explained that the Audit Opinion had been received late and considered deferring
the item. However, the Deputy Chief Executive advised that further delays would present a
risk in terms of signing off the accounts for the 2022/23 financial year. The Deputy Chief
Executive stated that the papers had been considered by themselves and the Chief Accountant
in detail before coming to the Committee.

On the advice of the Deputy Chief Executive, the Chair agreed to consider the item, but
stated that it was regrettable that the Committee had not had sufficient time to consider the
report.

Pete Barber, Director, and Roz Apperley, Audit Manager, from Grant Thornton introduced
the report.

The purpose of the item was to update the Committee on the findings of the external audit of
the 2022/23 financial year as the audit was concluded. External audit expected to sign the
accounts following this meeting, after the Committee had had the opportunity to review the
findings of their audit work.

Pete Barber apologised for the delays, explaining that there was concern within the sector
about timeliness and that Grant Thornton had been keen to submit their final report, which
would allow the Committee to off the accounts for the 2022/23 financial year.

Councillor Len Wilkins joined the meeting during this item. (around 4:05pm)

Members discussed the report, raising the following points, which were addressed by the
Officers in attendance and the representatives from Grant Thornton;

e The external auditors had stated that there were no areas of concern but had made
recommendations nonetheless. It was explained by the representatives from Grant
Thornton that these were not serious recommendations which should cause concern,
but areas that the Council may wish to consider for improvement.

e Members thanked Grant Thornton for the report and commended the Deputy Chief
Executive and Chief Accountant on the outcome, which was in their view a good
position to be in at a difficult time.

Councillor Jeremy Theyer joined the meeting during this item (around 4:25pm)

Page 6



Audit and Governance Committee
25/April2024

RESOLVED: That the Audit and Governance Committee:
I. NOTED the Audit Findings Report (Annex A) and extract from the revised 2022/23
Statement of Accounts (Annex B)
2. AGREED to APPROVE the Statement of Accounts 2022/23.
3. AGREED to recommend that the Chair of the Audit and Governance Committee and

Deputy Chief Executive and Section 151 Officer sign the Letter of Representation at
Annex C

Voting record
For 6, Against 0, Abstentions 0, Absent/Did not vote |
269 Statement of Accounting Policies 2023/24

The purpose of the report was to present the accounting policies to be included in the
2023/24 Statement of Accounts.

The Chair introduced the item, explaining that there was only one significant change from the
previous policy, which was to remove reference to infrastructure assets. However, the Chair

felt that this was unclear and asked that any amendments to the policies are clearly highlighted
in Annex going forward.

The Chief Accountant stated that this was a historic reference to assets such as highways and
bridges, which the Council did not own and were generally assets under the responsibility of
the County Council.

In discussing the report, it was stated that some assets of this type might still be owned by the
Council, for instance grass verges. The Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Finance stated
that the Cabinet would be considering an Asset Management Strategy at its meeting on
Thursday 9 May, which would contain a full list of assets. The Deputy Chief Executive stated
that verges were not considered to be significant infrastructure assets and were classified as
surplus assets within the Council’s fixed asset register

RESOLVED: That the Audit and Governance Committee:

I. APPROVED the draft accounting policies for 2023/24 included at Annex A;

. 2. NOTED that further necessary amendments to the policies set out at Annex A (occurring
subsequent to this meeting) are included within the draft (unaudited) and/or final (audited)
Statement of Accounts when presented to this Committee.

Voting record

For 6, Against 0, Abstentions 0, Absent/Did not vote |

270 Internal Audit Plan 2024/25

The purpose of the report was to present the Internal Audit Plan 2024/25 to Audit and
Governance Committee for consideration and approval.

The SWAP Assistant Director introduced the report.

Page 7



Audit and Governance Committee

25/April2024

Members were invited to email any suggestions for future audit areas to the SWAP Assistant
Director directly. The Deputy Chief Executive stated that they had recently discussed the
potential for emerging areas as a result of the Publica Review with the SWAP Assistant
Director.

Members welcomed the inclusion of areas such as Human Resources and Planning and
Sustainability into the report.

RESOLVED: That the Audit and Governance Committee:
I. APPROVED the proposed Internal Audit Plan 2024/25.

Voting record
For 6, Against 0, Abstentions 0, Absent/Did not vote |
271  Internal Audit Progress Report

The purpose of the report was to present a summary of the audit work concluded since the
last meeting of this Committee.

Members dis
[...]
cerns that were picked up by the audit were
addressed. The Assistant Director for Property and Regeneration stated that once the
concerns about compliance were raised, a spreadsheet was put together to resolve
immediate issues while Uniform was put in place for this use.

The Revenues and Benefits area was also reviewed, the findings around these were mainly
positive, and this was discussed by members. Officers provided further information;

Page 8



Audit and Governance Committee
25/April2024

e The SWAP Assistant Director stated that the team had implemented a project to
improve customer service, and so had welcomed the recommendations.

e The complaints of bullying mentioned in the report had come from staff. The Deputy
Chief Executive stated the Council had been aware of such concerns from the
Investors in People evaluation and had alongside Publica already taken significant steps
to address these. The Deputy Chief Executive stated that a full written response would
be provided to members.

RESOLVED: That the Audit and Governance Committee:
I. NOTED the report.

272 CFEU Update Report (RIPA and IPA annual update)
The Head of Service, Counter Fraud and Enforcement Unit (CFEU) introduced the item.

The purpose of the report was to provide the Committee with assurance over the counter
fraud activities of the Council. Direct updates would continue to be provided to the
Committee twice a year. Work plans were presented to the Committee detailing progress
and results for consideration and comment as the body charged with governance in this area.
The report also provided the annual update in relation to the Regulation of Investigatory
Powers Act 2000 (RIPA), the Investigatory Powers Act 2016 (IPA) and the Council’s existing
authorisation arrangements.

The report was a regular one presented to the Committee regarding the work of the CFEU,
and the Head of Service provided the following key updates:

e Due to the increased number of grants that the Councils are administ
[...]
ommittee discussed their work plan, stating that the next meeting in July would have a
large number of items.

There were no further comments on the Work Plan.

RESOLVED: That the Audit and Governance Committee:
I. NOTED the work plan.

The Meeting commenced at 4.00 pm and closed at 5.35 pm
Chair

(END)

Page 10



Agenda ltem 7
() Bishop Fleming

External Audit Plan
Cotswold District Council

For the year ended 31 March 2024 a

A

Y4

\
|||||I|I

il
ill



Contents

1. General Audit Information 4
2. Audit Team 11
3. Timetable 11
4. Audit Fees 12
5. Ethical Issues 13
Appendices

1. Required communications with the Audit and Governance Committee

Audit Plan Cotswold District Council

Page 12



Welcome

The purpose of this report is to give you an overview of
the nature and scope of our audit work and bring to your
attention the key aspects of the audit. The document also
ensures that there is good communication between us, as
auditors, and you.

If you have any queries regarding the plan, including the arrangements noted below, then
please do not hesitate to contact us.

This Audit Plan has been prepared for the sole use of the management and those charged
with governance of the Council. Except where required by law or regulation, this report
should not be made available to any other parties without our prior written consent., No
responsibilities are accepted by Bishop Fleming towards any party acting or refraining from
action as a result of this plan.

Alex Walling — Key Audit Partner

T:0117 235 8838
E: awalling@bishopfleming.co.uk

Audit Plan Cotswold District Council

Page 13


mailto:awalling@bishopfleming.co.uk

1. General Audit Information

1.1.

1.2

Engagement objectives and scope

The scope of our work is set in accordance with the National Audit Office’s Code of Audit
Practice (The Code) and the International Standards on Auditing (ISAs) (UK). Our work is planned
to provide a focused and robust audit. We are required to provide an independent opinion as t
[...]
ON 2023/24

Woards affected

N/A

Accountable member

Cllr Mike Evemy, Cabinet Member for Finance

Email: mike.evemy@cotswold.gov.uk

Accountable officer

David Stanley, Chief Finance Officer

Email: david.stanley@cotswold.gov.uk

Report author

Lucy Cater, Head of Internal Audit

Email: lucy.cater@swapaudit.co.uk

Summary/Purpose

To present a summary of the work undertaken by Internal Audit during
2023/24 and to give an overall opinion on levels of assurance resulting
from this work.

Due to the information contained in The Internal Audit Annual Opinion,
it is deemed unnecessary to submit a separate quarterly monitoring
report. Instead, we have produced a condensed version of the usual
report which contains a summary of the work concluded since the last
meeting of this Committee.

Annexes

Annex A — INTERNAL AUDIT ANNUAL OPINION 2023/24

Annex B — SUMMARY OF WORK COMPLETED SINCE LAST MEETING
OF THIS COMMITTEE
Annex C — AGREED ACTIONS AS AT JULY 2024

Recommendation(s)

That the Audit and Governance Committee resolves to:

I. Consider the report and comments as necessary

Corporate priorities

Ensure that all services delivered by the Council are delivered to the
highest standard.

Key Decision

NO

Page 35


mailto:mike.evemy@cotswold.gov.uk
mailto:david.stanley@cotswold.gov.uk
mailto:lucy.cater@swapaudit.co.uk

COTSWOLD

DISTRICT COUNCIL

Exempt

NO

Consultees/
Consultation

N/A

Page 36



COTSWOLD

DISTRICT COUNCIL

BACKGROUND

The Annual Opinion Report 2023/24, Annex 'A', provides the Head of Internal Audit’s (SWAP
Assistant Director) opinion, on the adequacy and effectiveness of internal control within
Cotswold District Council. The opinion is based on the adequacy of control, noted from a
selection of risk-based audits carried out during the year, and other advice work on control
systems including the proactive work of the service as it supports the control arrangements
within change projects. The results of any external inspections also inform the opinion.
[...]


Report authors Sian Hannam, Treasury Accountant

Email: sian.hannam@publicagroup.uk

Michelle Burge, Chief Accountant

Email: michelle.burge@publicagroup.uk

Summary/Purpose To receive and discuss details of the Council’s Treasury management
performance for the period 01 April to 31 March 2024.

Annexes Annex A — Economic Background

Recommendation(s) That Audit and Governance Committee resolves to:

I. Consider the Council’s Treasury Management performance for the
period | April 2023 to 3| March 2024.

2. Agree any comments to be passed to full Council when considering
this item.

Corporate priorities The Council’s Treasury Management Strategy underpins all of the Council
Priorities and is relevant to the Council principle of “Value for money — we
will use the council’s resources wisely but will invest in the fabric and future
of the district.”

Key Decision NO

Exempt NO

Page 65


mailto:mike.evemy@cotswold.gov.uk
mailto:David.stanley@cotswold.gov.uk
mailto:sian.hannam@publicagroup.uk
mailto:michelle.burge@publicagroup.uk

COTSWOLD

DISTRICT COUNCIL

Consultees/
Consultation

Arlingclose Limited — Council’s treasury advisors

Page 66




22

23

COTSWOLD

DISTRICT COUNCIL

TREASURY MANAGEMENT - INTRODUCTION

The purpose of the treasury management operation is to ensure that cash flow is adequately
planned, with cash being available when it is needed. Surplus monies are invested in
counterparties or instruments commensurate with the Council’s low risk approach, pursuing
optimum performance while ensuring that security of the investment is considered ahead of
investment return. The Council is required to operate a balanced budget, which broadly
means that cash raised during the year will meet cash expenditure.

The second main function of the treasury management service is the funding of the Council’s
capital plans. These capital plans provide a guide to the borrowing need of the Council,
essentially the longer-term cash flow planning, to ensure the Council can meet its capital
spending obligations. The management of longer-term cash may involve the arrangement of
long and/or short-term loans (external borrowing) or may use longer term cash flow
surpluses in lieu of external borrowing (internal borrowing).

The Council continued to engage the services of Arlingclose for independent treasury advice
during the year 2023/24. Arlingclose provide specialist treasury support to 25% of UK local
authorities. They provide a range of treasury management services including technical advice
on investment management and long-term capital financing. They advise on investment trends,
developments, and opportunities consistent with the Council’s Treasury Management
Strategy.

The Council’s treasury management advisors have provided commentary on the economic
background that prevailed during 2023/24. This commentary is provided within Annex A.

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

This report covers the Treasury Management activity and performance of Cotswold District
Council for the period 01 April to 31 March 2024.

During the year the Council operated within the treasury limits and prudential indicators as
set out in the Treasury Management Strategy approved by Council on the |5 February 2023.
Investment interest for 2023/24 has produced a net surplus of £0.967m against the original
budget set in February 2023 of £0.719m largely due to sustained higher interest rates
throughout the year and higher level of surplus cash balances available to invest than budgeted.

The Council’s strategy has been to diversify investments into Pooled Funds in order to reduce
risk and increase returns. Pooled Funds have maintained strong returns of dividends and
returned over 4.72% (£0.492m) against the £12.5m invested in this area (further details
provided in section 6). This compares to returns achieved of 4.98% for cash invested in money
market funds and call accounts and 5.19% where cash is invested with the Government.

Page 67



24

25

26

27

28

COTSWOLD

DISTRICT C
[...]

falling sharply in December as falling inflation and dovish central bank attitudes caused financial
markets to expect cuts in interest rates in 2024. When it emerged in January that inflation
was stickier than expected and the BoE and the Federal Reserve were data dependent and
not inclined to cut rates soon, yields rose once again, ending the period some 50+ bps higher
than when it started.

Page 80



Agenda Item 12

COTSWOLD

DISTRICT COUNCIL

Council name COTSWOLD DISTRICT COUNCIL

Name and date of AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE — 23 JULY 2024
Committee

Subject ANNUAL STANDARDS UPDATE

Wards affected N/A

Accountable member | Councillor Joe Harris, Leader of the Council

Email: Joe.Harris@cotswold.gov.uk

Accountable officer Angela Claridge, Director of Governance & Development (Monitoring
Officer)

Email: Democratic@Cotswold.gov.uk

Report author Ana Prelici, Governance Officer

Email: Democratic@Cotswold.gov.uk

Summary/Purpose To present the Audit and Governance Committee with and update on
Code of Conduct Complaints and arrangements for dealing with these.

Annexes Annex A — Draft Code of Conduct Complaint Handling Arrangements
Annex B — Draft Procedure for the Standards Hearing Sub-Committee

Recommendation(s) That the Audit and Governance Committee resolves to:
I. Note the update for the financial years 2022 — 2023 and 2023 -
2024

2. Recommend to full Council to approve the updated arrangements
for dealing with code of conduct complaints;

3. Recommend to full Council to approve the procedure for the
Standards Hearing Sub-Committee and to delegate authority to
the Director of Governance & Development to make minor
amendments to the procedure.

Corporate priorities e Delivering Good Services
Key Decision NO
Exempt NO

Page 81


mailto:Joe.Harris@cotswold.gov.uk
mailto:Democratic@Cotswold.gov.uk
mailto:Democratic@Cotswold.gov.uk

COTSWOLD

DISTRICT COUNCIL

Consultees/
Consultation

Democratic Services Business Manager
Chief Executive

Page 82




22

3.1
[...]
ement Unit emma.cathcart@cotswold.gov.uk
Annual Standards Update 29 Apr 2025 Angela Claridge, Director of Governance and Development

(Monitoring Officer) Angela.Claridge@Cotswold.gov.uk




	Agenda
	4 Minutes
	7 External Audit Plan 2023/24
	8 Draft Annual Governance Statement
	CDC Annual Governance Action Plan 2024-25

	9 Internal Audit Annual Opinion
	Annex A CDC FINAL Internal Audit Annual Opinion
	Annex B CDC Finalised Reports
	Annex C CDC Agreed Actions July 2024

	10 Treasury Management Outturn
	12 Annual Standards Update
	Annex A- Arrangements for Assessing Alleged Breaches of the Code of Conduct
	Annex B - Draft CDC Standards Hearing Procedure Rules

	13 Work Plan



Minutes of the meeting

COTSWOLD

Audit and Governance Committee DISTRICT COUNCIL

23/July2024

Minutes of a meeting of Audit and Governance Committee held on Tuesday, 23 July 2024

Members present:

Nigel Robbins — Chair Patrick Coleman
Helene Mansilla Len Wilkins
Jeremy Theyer Christopher Bass

Officers present:

Robert Weaver, Chief Executive Angela Claridge, Director of Governance and
David Stanley, Deputy Chief Executive and Development (Monitoring Officer)

Chief Finance Officer Lucy Cater, Assistant Director (SWAP)
Michelle Burge, Chief Accountant Ana Prelici, Governance Officer

274  Apologies

Apologies were received from Councillors Michael Vann and Chris Twells, and John Chessire,
an independent member of the Audit and Governance Committee.

The Chair welcomed Adam Marshall from Bishop Fleming.

275  Substitute Members

Councillor lan Watson was a substitute for Councillor Vann

276 Declarations of Interest

There were no declarations of interest.

277 Minutes

The Minutes from the meeting held on 25 April were discussed.

It was stated that on 272 “counter-fraud” should not be hyphenated, reading “counter fraud”.

RESOLVED: That the Audit and Governance Committee APPROVE the minutes of the
meeting held on 25 April.

Voting record
For 2, Against, 0, Abstentions 3, Absent/Did not vote 3



Audit and Governance Committee
23/July2024
278 Public Questions

There were no public questions.
279 Member Questions

There were no member questions.
280 External Audit Plan 2023/24

Adam Marshall from Bishop Fleming introduced the item, the purpose of the item was for the
Audit and Governance Committee to receive the 2023/24 Audit Plan from Bishop Fleming, the
Council’s external auditors.

Councillor Len Wilkins arrived at 16:09, and apologised to the Chair for his late arrival to the
meeting.

The external auditor responded to members’ questions as follows;

e Bishop Flemming were new to the sector, but had recruited people who were familiar
with Local Government to aid their expansion. Adam Marshall, the senior Audit
Manager had experience in the public sector in Wales, and Alex Walling, the Public
Sector Audit Director had extensive experience with Local Authorities.

e Audit Fees were set by Public Sector Audit Appointments Limited (PSSA, so the
Council had little impact on it.

e The latest set of accounts for 2023/24 were due to be approved in October 2024, and
Bishop Fleming were on track to achieve this.

e The Deputy Chief Executive would be in communication with Bishop Fleming to
ensure that members had sufficient time to review the reports.

RESOLVED: That the Audit and Governance Committee NOTED the report.
281 Draft Annual Governance Statement

The purpose of the report was to present the Audit and Governance Committee with a draft
Annual Governance Action plan for 2024/25.

The Deputy Chief Executive introduced the item, explaining hat the action plan had been
prepared on the basis of the work undertaken to review compliance with key principles.

In discussing the report, Members raised the following points:

e Members welcomed the work to improve the Freedom of Information processes as
part of the recommendations from the Internal Audit Team.

e Members asked how governance risks associated with the Publica Review would be
captured. The Chief Executive explained that the Council would be inheriting the risks,
and that there would be work undertaken with the internal audit team in order to
ensure these were mitigated. In terms of financial reporting, the Deputy Chief
Executive was working with the Interim Managing Director of Publica to ensure that
reporting structures were in place ahead of the transition.

RESOLVED: That the Audit and Governance Committee APPROVED the Annual Governance
Statement.



Audit and Governance Committee
23/July2024

Voting record
For 5, Against 0, Abstain 0, Absent/Did not vote 2

282  Internal Audit Annual Opinion

The purpose of the report was to present a summary of the work undertaken by Internal
Audit during 2023/24 and to give an overall opinion on levels of assurance resulting from this
work.

The Assistant Director for SWAP introduced the item Director explaining that the overall
score had not changed from the previous year, remaining ‘low reasonable’ due to risks found
around property and estates, Taxi Licensing safeguarding and Climate Change.

Members discussed the report, raising the following points,

e There were concerns raised in the report over record keeping for licensing taxis, this
was important to get right due to the Council’s safeguarding obligations. The Assistant
Director for SWAP stated that follow up work would be undertaken with the service
area.

e |t was important to understand why planning applications were returned or withdrawn.
The Chief Executive stated that this information could be provided but that a more
useful metric for the Committee may be the timescales involved with validating
applications.

¢ A new Climate Change & Carbon Reduction Lead had been appointed since the audit
in the report had been undertaken and work was being done to address the issues
raised by the audit.

The SWAP Assistant Director in summary stated more information would be provided on the
following;

e The applications that were tested as part of the Taxi Licensing Audit.
e The statistics on response rates to Freedom of Information Requests.

e The reasons why 56 planning application were applications withdrawn or returned
applications.

e Further information on the instances when Purchase Orders weren’t utilised by service
areas.

RESOLVED: That the Audit and Governance Committee NOTED the report
283  Treasury Management Outturn

The purpose of the item was to receive and discuss details of the Council’s Treasury
management performance for the period 01 April 2023 to 3| March 2024.

The Deputy Chief Executive (Chief Finance Officer) introduced the report. The report set out
the summary position, which was that the Council invested its cash balances with a net surplus
of £0.967m against the original budget set in February 2023 of £0.719m.

Members discussed the report, raising various questions which officers provided responses to;
e The cash plus fund was rolled into investments for the following year.
e The Council was taking ongoing advice as to investment risk from Arlingclose as part
of their regular financial reporting.



Audit and Governance Committee
23/July2024
e The difference between the actual and balance on page 68 should read 0.023 instead of
0.03, this would be updated by the officers.

RESOLVED: That the Audit and Governance Committee NOTED the report.
284 Draft Statement of Accounts

The purpose of the item was to consider the draft (summary) Statement of Accounts for the
year ended 3| March 2024.

The Statement of Accounts for 2023/24 showed the financial position of the Council as of 31
March 2024 as well as the performance during the year. Under the Council’s Constitution, the
Audit and Governance Committee was charged with the responsibility of the approval of the
accounts.

The Chief Accountant introduced the report. They apologised for the lateness of the papers
and stated that due to this, only a summary was provided. Training would be provided to
Members in September on the Statement of Accounts.

Members discussed the report presented, raising the following points:

e The report should read ‘two independent councillors’ on page 14.

e The pensions liability and asset situation led to actuaries re-evaluating assets. The
external auditor explained that they were likely to recommend that the councils seeks
comparative information from actuaries. Members suggested that a narrative on this be
included within the final Statement of Accounts.

RESOLVED: To NOTE the report

285 Annual Standards Update

The Director of Governance and Development introduced the report, which was originally
due to be presented to the Committee in September as an annual update. Due to the item
being deferred, the update provided information for two years. The Director of Governance
and Development explained that the report also asked the Committee to approve changes to
the Arrangements for Dealing with Code of Conduct Complaints and a procedure for the
Standards Hearing Sub-Committee.

Members discussed the report, and the following points were raised:

e The Director of Governance and Development advised that due to confidentiality, the
Committee should refrain from discussing individual cases in detail.

e Inresponse to a query about confidentiality, it was noted that complainants could
remain anonymous in exceptional circumstances, such as being afraid of physical harm.
However, in the interest of natural justice these instances were rare.

Members welcomed the updated arrangements for dealing with standards complaints,
which included more robust wording around complaints being made in writing.
Members noted the need for training around standards hearings was recognised, but
the Director of Governance and Development stated that it would be best to deliver
this immediately prior to a hearing for the ease of those serving on the Sub-
Committee.

RESOLVED: That the Audit and Governance Committee:
I. NOTED the update for the financial years 2022 — 2023 and 2023 - 2024



Audit and Governance Committee
23/July2024
2. AGREED TO RECOMMEND TO FULL COUNCIL to approve the updated
arrangements for dealing with code of conduct complaints;
3. AGREED TO RECOMMEND TO FULL COUNCIL to approve the procedure for the
Standards Hearing Sub-Committee and to delegate authority to the Director of
Governance & Development to make minor amendments to the procedure.

Voting Record
For 5, Against 0, Absent/Did not vote 2

286 WorkPlan
The purpose of this item was for the Committee to review the Work Plan for 2024/25.

The Deputy Chief Executive explained that the Statement of Accounts would be included in
November’s agenda, but that they hoped to have it to the Committee for October instead.

RESOLVED: That the Audit and Governance Committee NOTED the work plan

The Meeting commenced at 2.00 pm and closed at 4.21 pm




